

No. 19-20272
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN; JAMES LESMEISTER, Individually and
on behalf of others similarly situated; ANTHONY DAVIS,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM; DONALD BENSON, as Director of Selective
Service System,

Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
4:16-CV-3362

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

SUBMITTED BY:

Marc E. Angelucci
Law Office of Marc E. Angelucci
P.O. Box 6414
Crestline, CA 92325
Telephone: (626) 319-3081
Facsimile: (626) 236-4127
Email: Marc.Angelucci@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED HIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....13

A. Equal protection is a fundamental Constitutional right.....13

B. The cases cited by Appellants are about foreign nationals.....16

**II. THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE MALE-ONLY
REGISTRATION REQUIRMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....18**

**III. APPELLANTS’ STARE DECISIS ARGUMENT IS BASLEESS
AND WAS REJECTED BY A RECENT FEDERAL DECISION.....26**

IV. APPELLANTS OFFER NOTHING TO “DEFER” TO.....32

V. CONCLUSION.....35.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Constitutional</u>	
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
50 U.S.C. § 453	8, 17, 23, 32.
50 U.S.C. § 462(a).	8, 17.
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albrecht v Herald Co.</i> , 390 US 145 (1968)	29, 30.
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> , 41 Cal.4th 160 (2007)	7.
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	27, 28.
<i>Aguilar v Felton</i> , 473 US 402 (1985)	27, 28.
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307	15, 16.
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	14.
<i>Elgin v. Bush</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1 st Cir. 2011)	23, 26, 27.
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787	16.
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14.
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13.
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000)	25, 30.

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455, 459 (1981)	14.
<i>Kyle-Labelle v. Selective Serv. System</i> , 364 F.Supp.3d 394 (2019)	25, 26, 27, 30.
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	13.
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14.
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/AM. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	26, 27.
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	30.
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	10, 12, 17-19, 22, 25-27, 31, 32, 34.
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	28-30.
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	15.
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 564 (2000)	13.
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14.
<i>Wengler v. Druggist Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	14.
<i>Woods v. Horton</i> , 167 Cal.App.4th 658 (2008)	7.
